63. Junk Dealers and Junk Yards.—To regulate and license junk dealers and the establishment and maintenance of junk yards and scrap yards including, but not limited to, automobile junk or grave yards.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 23rd day of May, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 117

## AN ACT

Amending the act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending, and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," authorizing the establishment and maintenance of places used and maintained for the collection, storage and disposal of certain goods and materials to be licensed.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause LXIV. of section 1202, act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), known as "The Borough Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1621), is amended to read:

Section 1202. Specific Powers.—The powers of the borough shall be vested in the corporate officers. They shall have power:

\* \* \* \* \*

LXIV. Junk Yards.—To regulate and license the establishment and maintenance of junk yards, salvage yards and other places used and maintained for the collection, storage and disposal of used or second-hand goods and materials.

\* \* \* \* \*

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 23rd day of May, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 118

## A SUPPLEMENT

To the act of May 28, 1915 (P. L. 596), entitled "An act requiring cities of the second class to establish a pension fund for employes of said cities, and regulating the administration and the payment of such pensions," providing a period during which certain persons may join the pension fund created under the act.

Clause LXIV., section 1202, act of May 4, 1927, P. L. 519, reenacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1621, further amended.

Act effective immediately.

Act effective immediately.